




SECTION 3.1 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area: 

[65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d)(5)(a)(b)(d)) and (65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (5)(a)(b)(d)]
FY 2024

Parkway/I-280 (Jumers)

Provide an analysis of the special tax allocation fund.

% of Total

All Amount Deposited in Special Tax Allocation Fund

Cumulative Total Revenues/Cash Receipts

Total Expenditures/Cash Disbursements (
)

Transfers to Municipal Sources
Distribution of Surplus

Total Expenditures/Disbursements

Net/Income/Cash Receipts Over/(Under) Cash Disbursements

Previous Year Adjustment (Explain Below)

FUND BALANCE, END OF REPORTING PERIOD*

Previous Year Explanation:

Special Tax Allocation Fund Balance at Beginning of Reporting Period $ 1,687,792

Property Tax Increment $ 2,470,366 $ 34,079,506 99%
State Sales Tax Increment 0%
Local Sales Tax Increment 0%
State Utility Tax Increment 0%
Local Utility Tax Increment 0%
Interest $ 105,034 $ 317,540 1%
Land/Building Sale Proceeds 0%
Bond Proceeds 0%
Transfers from Municipal Sources 0%
Private Sources 0%
Other (identify source _____________; if multiple other sources,
attach schedule) 0%

$ 2,575,400

$ 34,397,046 100%

$ 1,638,990

$ 1,638,990

$ 936,410
 

 . 
$ 2,624,202

If there is a positive fund balance at the end of the reporting period, you must complete Section 3.3

SOURCE of Revenue/Cash Receipts:

 Revenue/Cash
Receipts for

Current
Reporting Year

 Cumulative
Totals of

Revenue/Cash
Receipts for

life of TIF

Carried forward from
Section 3.2

  * 













SECTION 3.3 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:

[65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (5d) 65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (5d]
FY 2024

Parkway/I-280 (Jumers)

Breakdown of the Balance in the Special Tax Allocation Fund At the End of the Reporting Period by source

FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE

1. Description of Debt Obligations  Amount of Original Issuance  Amount Designated 

Total Amount Designated for Obligations

2. Description of Project Costs to be Paid  Amount of Original Issuance  Amount Designated 

Total Amount Designated for Project Costs

TOTAL AMOUNT DESIGNATED

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

$ 2,624,202

$ - $ -

Bally's Sportsbook and Hotel Refresh $ 1,434,657

$ 1,434,657

$ 1,434,657

$ 1,189,545







SECTION 5 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:

[20 ILCS 620/4.7 (7)(F)]
FY 2024

2 3

Parkway/I-280 (Jumers)

PAGE 1

LIST ALL projects undertaken by the Municipality Within the Redevelopment Project Area:

Page 1 MUST be included with TIF report. Pages  and  are to be included ONLY if projects are listed.
Select ONE of the following by indicating an ' ':

1. NO

2a. ALL 

TOTAL: 11/1/99 to Date

Estimated Investment
for Subsequent Fiscal

Year
Total Estimated to
Complete Project

Project 1 Name:  Jumers Casino and Hotel

Project 2 Name: Bally's Sportsbook and Hotel Refresh

Project 3 Name:

Project 4 Name:

Project 5 Name:

Project 6 Name:

2. DID

X

number

2b. NEW

(If selecting this o

 projects were undertaken by the Municipality Within the Redevelopment Project Area.

x

The total  of activities undertaken in furtherance of the objectives of the
redevelopment plan 2

1

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 98,218,218 $ 4,000,000 $ 105,083,418
Public Investment Undertaken $ 20,635,592 $ 1,605,735 $ 22,070,249
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 4 60/79 4 67/88

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 92,500,000 $ - $ 92,500,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 17,311,636 $ - $ 17,311,636
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 5 23/67 5 23/67

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 5,718,218 $ 4,000,000 $ 12,583,418
Public Investment Undertaken $ 3,323,956 $ 1,605,735 $ 4,758,613
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1 67/93 2 29/45

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken

The municipality  undertake projects within the Redevelopment Project Area. 

:
Did the municipality undertake any  projects in fiscal year 2022 or any fiscal year thereafter

within the Redevelopment Project Area?



SECTION 6 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:

[Information requested in SECTION 6.1 is not required by law, but may be helpful in evaluating the performance of TIF in Illinois.
SECTIONS 6.2, 6.3, and 6.4 are required by law, if applicable. (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5(d))]

FY 2024

Parkway/I-280 (Jumers)

SECTION 6.1-For redevelopment projects beginning before FY 2022, complete the following
information about job creation and retention.

SECTION 6.3-For redevelopment projects beginning in or after FY 2022, complete the following information about increment projected to be created and actual
increment created.

SECTION 6.4-For redevelopment projects beginning in or after FY 2022, provide the stated rate
of return identified by the developer to the municipality and verified by an independent third
party, IF ANY:

Number of Jobs Retained Number of Jobs Created

Job Description and
Type (Temporary or

Permanent) Total Salaries Paid

The number of jobs, if any, projected to be created
at the time of approval of the redevelopment
agreement.

The number of jobs, if any, created as a result of the development
to date, for the reporting period, under the same guidelines and
assumptions as was used for the projections used at the time of
approval of the redevelopment agreement.

The amount of increment projected to be created at
the time of approval of the redevelopment
agreement.

The amount of increment created as a result of the development to
date, for the reporting period, using the same assumptions as was
used for the projections used at the time of the approval of the
redevelopment agreement.

$ -

SECTION 6.2-For redevelopment projects beginning in or after FY 2022, complete the following information about projected job creation and actual job
creation.

Project Name

Project Name Stated Rate of Return

Project Name Temporary Permanent Temporary Permanent

Bally's sportsbook and Hotel Refresh 80 37

Bally's Sportbook and Hotel Refresh unknown unknown

Bally's Sportsbook and Hotel Refresh 4.22







Attachment B





Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Taxes

Property Taxes $ 2,325,272 2,325,272 2,470,366 145,094
Interest — — 105,034 105,034

Total Revenues 2,325,272 2,325,272 2,575,400 250,128

Expenditures
General Government

Personnel 29,986 29,986 30,812 (826)
Services 573,000 573,000 2,440 570,560
Other 1,725,000 1,725,000 1,605,738 119,262

Total Expenditures 2,327,986 2,327,986 1,638,990 688,996

Net Change in Fund Balance (2,714) (2,714) 936,410 939,124
 

Fund Balance - Beginning 1,687,792

Fund Balance - Ending 2,624,202

CITY OF ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT - JUMERS

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

June 20, 2025

The Honorable City Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rock Island, Illinois

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Tax Increment Financing District of the City of Rock Island, 
Illinois, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated June 20, 2025. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to tax increment financing districts is the 
responsibility of the City of Rock Island, Illinois’ management. In connection with our audit, nothing came to our 
attention that caused us to believe that the City failed to comply with provisions of Subsection (q) of Section 
11-74.4-3 of Public Act 85-1142, “An Act in Relation to Tax Increment Financing,” insofar as it relates to 
accounting matters for the Tax Increment Financing District, however, our audit was not directed primarily 
toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we performed additional procedures, other 
matters may have come to our attention regarding the City noncompliance with the above-referenced statute, 
insofar as it relates to accounting matters.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the City Council, management, the State of Illinois, 
and others within the City and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified 
parties. 

LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP
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